Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)

Repairing Standard Enforcement Order: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 Section
24 (2)

Reference number: FTS/HPC/RT/23/4105

Re: Property at 35d Barnes Street, Barrhead, Glasgow G78 1EH (registered
under title number REN12338) (“Property”)

The Parties:

East Renfrewshire Council, Environment Department, 211 Main Street,
Barrhead, Glasgow G78 1SY (“Third Party”)

Shona O’Dowd, 25d Barnes Street, Barrhead, Glasgow G78 1EH (“Tenant”)

James Wardrop, North Craigton, 26 Craigton Road, Newton Mearns, Glasgow
G77 6QE (“Landlord”)

Tribunal Members:
Joan Devine (Legal Member); Andrew McFarlane (Ordinary Surveyor Member)

NOTICE TO: James Wardrop ("the Landlord")

Whereas in terms of its decision dated 7 March 2024, the Tribunal determined
that the Landlord had failed to comply with the duty imposed on them by Section
14(1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006, and in particular that the Landlord
has failed to ensure that the Property meets the repairing standard.

The Tribunal now requires the Landlord to carry out such works as are
necessary for the purpose of ensuring that the Property meets the repairing
standard and that any damage caused by the carrying out of any work in terms
of this order is made good before the date specified in this order.

In particular the Tribunal requires the Landlord to :

1. Replace the sealed double glazing unit of the kitchen window.

2, Replace the diffuser of the strip light in the kitchen.

3. Refix or replace the inset guard of the trickle vent on the kitchen window.



4. Lodge with the Tribunal a current Gas Safety Certificate for the Property.

The Tribunal orders that the works specified in this order must be carried out
and completed within the period of 6 weeks from the date of service of this
notice.

A landlord, tenant or third party applicant aggrieved by the decision of the
Tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only.
Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek
permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek
permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.

In terms of Section 63 of the Act, where such an appeal is made, the effect of the
decision and of anv arder is susnended until the anneal is ahandoned ar finallv
determined by the Upper Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally
determined by upholding the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as
having effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

Please note that in terms of section 28(1) of the Act, a landlord who, without
reasonable excuse, fails to comply with a RSEO commits an offence liable on
summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale. A

landlord (and that includes any landlord’s successor in title) also commits an

offence if he or she enters into a tenancy or occupancy arrangement in relation
to a house at any time during which a RSEO has effect in relation to the house.
This is in terms of Section 28(5) of the Act.

In witness whereof these presents type written on this and the preceding page are
executed by Joan Devine, Legal Member of the Tribunal at Glasgow on 7 March 2024

in the presence of this witness :
J Devine

- . C Tracey © Legal viemper
Witness Signature

Name C‘rw{ 5\'0 9\\9./ ’rxfc\cej

Address S(,o\—\'\-g\/' Coor anmd Tolburd)d S evice
c\ 0530\'J (’Q\O“V\G\\b (e

(Lc yOv [N 3\(\10(\’

C\os oo

QL $&Y





